

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

NO. 20-1124

ELIZABETH DOWNING and MARCELLA BERRY
as Co-Administratrix of the ESTATE OF LINDA BERRY,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

VS.

PAUL GROSSMAN, M.D., and CATHOLIC HEALTH INITIATIVES
IOWA, CORP. d/b/a MERCY MEDICAL CENTER, MERCY
MEDICAL CENTER-WEST LAKES, and MERCY SURGICAL AFFILIATES,

Defendants/Appellees

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY, IOWA
Case No. LACL140875
THE HONORABLE DAVID PORTER

**FINAL REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
ELIZABETH DOWNING and MARCELLA BERRY
as Co-Administratrix of the ESTATE OF LINDA BERRY**

STEVE HAMILTON
MOLLY M. HAMILTON
Hamilton Law Firm, P.C.
12345 University Avenue, Suite 309
Clive, Iowa 50325
(515) 309-3536
(515) 309-3537 (FAX)
steve@hamiltonlawfirmpc.com
molly@hamiltonlawfirmpc.com
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents 2
Table of Authorities 3
Statement of Issues Presented for Review 4
Routing Statement 6
Preservation of Error 6

ARGUMENTS

I. APPELLANTS' IOWA R. CIV. P. 1.904(2) MOTION WAS
TIMELY AND PROPER AND THEREFORE THIS APPEAL IS
TIMELY AND PROPER.
..... 6

II. THE IOWA MEDICAL STATUTE OF REPOSE DOES NOT APPLY
TO THIS CASE BECAUSE DECEDENT LINDA BERRY'S
TREATING PHYSICIAN, DR. PAUL GROSSMAN, COMMITTED
MEDICALLY NEGLIGENT ERRORS AND COVERED UP HIS
ERRORS BY MISREPRESENTATION AND FRAUD, EVENTUALLY
LEADING TO THE DEATH OF LINDA BERRY.
..... 13

A. DEFENDANT DR. GROSSMAN COMMITTED AN ACT OF
NEGLIGENCE ON OCTOBER 1, 2009.
..... 13

B. THERE IS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE IN THIS RECORD
FOR THE JURY TO INFER THAT DR. GROSSMAN
INTENTIONALLY CONCEALED LINDA BERRY'S
POTENTIAL CANCER CONDITION FULFILLING THE
SECOND REQUIREMENT OF A PLAINTIFF SEEKING TO
AVOID THE MEDICAL STATUTE OF REPOSE.
..... 18

Conclusion 27
Renewed Request for Oral Argument 28
Certificate of Filing 28
Certificate of Service 29
Certificate of Compliance 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Banwart v. 50th Street Sports LLC,
910 N.W.2d 540 (Iowa 2018) 26

Christy v. Miulli, 692 N.W.2d 694 (Iowa 2005) 19

City of Waterloo v. Blackhawk Mutual Ins. Ass’n.,
608 N.W.2d 442 (Iowa 2000) 12

Cornell v. Wunschel, 408 N.W.2d 369 (Iowa 1987) 8, 18

Estate of Anderson ex rel. Herren v. Iowa Dermatology
Clinic, PLC, 819 N.W.2d 408 (Iowa 2012). 19

Homan v. Branstad,
887 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 2016) 10, 11

Koppes v. Pearson,
384 N.W.2d 381 (Iowa 1986) 19, 20

McIlravy v. North River Ins. Co.,
653 N.W.2d 323 (Iowa 2002) 27

Oswald v. LeGrand,
453 N.W.2d 634 (Iowa 1990). 17

Sierra Club of Iowa v. Iowa DOT,
832 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2013) 12

Skadburg v. Gately,
911 N.W.2d 786 (Iowa 2018) 9, 19, 20

Smith v. Shagnasty’s, Inc.,
688 N.W.2d 67 (Iowa 2004) 13, 26

Statutes:

Iowa Code 614.1(9)(a) 18

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(d) 6

Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(2)(q) 24

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.904(2) 6, 9, 11, 12
